
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact [insert water system contact][insert phone number]

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-----------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|---|
| Copper | 09/20/2019 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.1 | 0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems. |
| Lead | 09/20/2019 | 0 | 15 | 1 | 0 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

2020 Water Quality Test Results

| Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | 2020 | 7 | 7.3 - 7.3 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Barium | 08/22/2019 | 0.052 | 0.0472 - 0.052 | 2 | 2 | ppm | N | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Fluoride | 2020 | 0.96 | 0.5 - 0.96 | 4 | 4.0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |
| Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] | 2020 | 0.05 | 0 - 0.05 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |

| Volatile Organic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Ethylbenzene | 2020 | 1.1 | 0 - 1.1 | 700 | 700 | ppb | N | Discharge from petroleum refineries. |
| Toluene | 2020 | 0.0015 | 0 - 0.0015 | 1 | 1 | ppm | N | Discharge from petroleum factories. |
| Xylenes | 2020 | 0.0051 | 0 - 0.0051 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories. |

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

| Disinfectant Residual | Year | Average Level | Range of Levels Detected | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Violation (Y/N) | Source in Drinking Water |
|------------------------------|------|---------------|--------------------------|------|-------|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| Chlorine Gas (Free Chlorine) | 2020 | 1.28 | 0.36-2.50 | 4 | 4 | ppm | N | Water additive used to control microbes. |

Violations

Violations

| Chlorine | | | |
|--|-----------------|---------------|---|
| Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort. | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR). | 10/01/2020 | 12/31/2020 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

Our operations staff monitors the chlorine disinfectant residual daily and stringently. The quarterly report that compiles and averages the daily monitoring results was sent to the TCEQ 4 days late and resulted in this violation for the reporting quarter. Proper procedures to guarantee the timely receipt of the mandatory report were implemented by our management team to ensure this type of technical violation doesn't happen again in the future. At no time in the reporting period was the disinfectant residual at an unsafe level and the system's water quality was never compromised.

| Lead and Copper Rule | | | |
|---|-----------------|---------------|---|
| The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials. | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) | 10/01/2020 | 2020 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR) | 12/30/2019 | 03/23/2020 | We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. |

Our operations staff failed to collect additional lead and copper samples required by a TCEQ rule change during the sampling period of June - September 2020. In the many decades of water quality monitoring at Cross Country WSC, not one sample of water collected at various residences, as required by the TCEQ, has ever shown elevated trace amounts of lead nor copper. However, because the team failed to take the new additionally required samples in 2020, this violation was received. The matter will be resolved and the system brought back into compliance during the appointed repeat sampling period of June-September 2021. Procedures to meet sampling requirements and acknowledgement of TCEQ rule changes in the future, to ensure compliance, have been implemented by our management.